

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

DYAMONE WHITE; DERRICK SIMMONS;
TY PINKINS; CONSTANCE OLIVIA
SLAUGHTER HARVEY-BURWELL,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE BOARD OF ELECTION
COMMISSIONERS; TATE REEVES *in his
official capacity as Governor of Mississippi;*
LYNN FITCH *in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Mississippi;* MICHAEL
WATSON *in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Mississippi.*

Defendants.

4:22-cv-00062-MPM-JMV

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION PARTIALLY TO
EXCLUDE DR. DAVID A. SWANSON AS AN EXPERT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	13
I. DR. SWANSON IS NOT QUALIFIED TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT ON ELECTORAL MAP DRAWING	15
II. DR. SWANSON IS NOT QUALIFIED TO OFFER EXPERT OPINIONS REGARDING ECOLOGICAL INFERENCE (EI) ANALYSIS	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	5
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1, 20–21 (2023)	passim
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	4
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving, Tex.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	9
<i>Carlson v. Bioremedi Therapeutic Systems, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , 2:21-cv-1536, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2020)	11, 17
<i>Dalrymple v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 9597852 (E.D. La. July 20, 2020)	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	13, 14, 15
<i>Giusto v. International Paper Comp.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	15
<i>In re Pool Prod. Distribution Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 654 (E.D. La. 2016)	15
<i>In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Products Liability Lit.</i> , MDL No. 16-2740, 2019 WL 3997122 (E.D. La. Aug. 23, 2019)	14
<i>Jamison v. Tupelo, Mississippi</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007)	2, 5
<i>Johnson v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Lewis v. Cain</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 864 (M.D. La. 2022)	18
<i>Lopez v. Abbott</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	11, 17
<i>Moore v. Int’l Paint, L.L.C.</i> , 547 F. App’x 513 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 2014 WL 3729176 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	14
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208, 218–220 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 5
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759, 807, 851 (M.D. La. 2022)	6, 10, 15
<i>Seatrax, Inc. v. Sonbeck Intern Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)	11, 17

<i>Petteway v. Galveston Cnty.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-57, 2023 WL 6786025 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2023)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Texokan Operating, Inc. v. Hess Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 903 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	17
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Miss.).....	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 389 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Woods</i> , 163 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	4
Statutes	
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	11, 12, 15, 17
Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee Notes	12
Rule 702	2, 3
